published yield curves. To develop the expected long-term rate of return on assets assumption, we considered the historical returns and the
future expectations for returns for each asset class, as well as the target asset allocation of the pension portfolio. In determining the rate of
compensation increase, we reviewed historical salary increases and promotions while considering the impact of current industry conditions and
future industry outlook. For the health care cost inflation rate, we considered historical trends in these types of costs in the U.S. and Canada.

Effect if Actual Results Differ from Assumptions

Variations in assumptions could have a significant effect on the net periodic benefit cost and net pension and other postretirement benefit
obligations reported in our Consolidated Financial Statements. For example, a 25 basis point change in any one of these assumptions would
increase (decrease) our 2006 pension and postretirement benefit expense and our net pension and other postretirement benefit obligations as
follows (in millions):

Net Periodic Benefit Cost
Net Pension and Other

Postretirement Benefit Obligations

Assumption

25
Basis
Point

Increase

25 Basis
Point

Decrease

25 Basis
Point

Increase

25 Basis
Point

Decrease
Discount rate $ (7.0) $ 7.6 $ (73.1) $ 77.1
Return on assets (4.1) (4.1) �  �
Rate of compensation increase 2.0 (2.0) 8.6 (8.6)
Health care cost inflation rate 1.6 (1.0) 7.6 (6.3)

Edgar Filing: BOWATER INC - Form 10-K/A

25

22

Edgar Filing: BOWATER INC - Form 10-K/A

26

Goodwill

Description

We have a significant amount of goodwill recorded in our Consolidated Balance Sheets. We review the carrying value of our goodwill for
impairment in the fourth quarter of each year or more frequently, if an event occurs that triggers such an interim review. Goodwill is allocated to
reporting units before performing a test for impairment. In 2006, we performed two tests of impairment�one in the third quarter and one in the
fourth quarter. The third quarter interim test for impairment was performed prior to the realignment of our organization (see Note 25 to our